

To Be Argued By:
Stephen M. Plotnick

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653571/2014

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



ROBERT SHAPIRO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

GABRIEL ETTENSON and DAVID NEWMAN,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
Two Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
212-732-3200
Plotnick@clm.com

Of Counsel:

Stephen M. Plotnick
Alexander G. Malyshev

Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS NECESSARY TO DECIDE THIS APPEAL	5
A. The Company and Its Members	5
B. The Approval of the Parties’ Salaries in September 2013	6
C. The Operating Agreement and Amendment to the Company’s Articles of Organization	7
D. The October 2014 Capital Call and Salary Reduction	10
E. The Underlying Action	12
THE DECISION BELOW	14
ARGUMENT	17
I THE STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	17
II THE PROVISIONS OF THE LLC LAW CONTROL OVER ANY ALLEGED UNENFORCEABLE ORAL AGREEMENT	19
III THE OPERATING AGREEMENT WAS ADOPTED IN BY A MAJORITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LLC LAW	22
A. The Parties Are “Members” Of the Company	28
B. Section 402(c)(3) Must Be Read and Applied As Drafted, And May Not Be Re-Written	30
IV Respondents Were Authorized to Issue the Capital Call and to Reduce Appellant’s Salary	31

A. The Capital Call Was Authorized32

B. Respondents Were Authorized To Reduce Appellant’s Salary37

V THE IAS COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANT’S
OTHER CLAIMS.....42

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hospital</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....	17
<i>Auerbach v Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979).....	43
<i>Bobrow v. Liebman</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 431 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007)	27
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d. 382 (1995)	31, 36
<i>Cottone v. Selective Surfaces, Inc.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1038 (2 nd Dept. 2009).....	44
<i>Harris v. Seward Park Hous. Corp.</i> , 79 A.D.3d 425 (1 st Dept's 2010).....	42
<i>In re 1545 Ocean Ave. LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 121 (2 nd Dept. 2010).....	14, 20, 28
<i>Jacobs Private Equity, LLC v. 450 Park LLC</i> , 22 A.D.3d 347 (1 st Dep't 2005)	42
<i>Jones v. Bill</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 550 (2008).....	21
<i>Kalikow v. Shalik</i> , 43 Misc.3d 817 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2014)	44
<i>Man Choi Chiu v. Chiu</i> , 71 A.D.3d 646 (2 nd Dept. 2010).....	21, 28
<i>Manitaras v. Beusman</i> , 56 A.D.3d 735 (2 nd Dept. 2008).....	21, 28

<i>Marino v. Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.</i> , 810 F.Supp.2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	44
<i>Matter of Cortland-Clinton, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 59 A.D.2d 228 (4 th Dep't 1977).....	26-27
<i>Matter of Rosenblum v. New York State Workers' Compensaiton Bd.</i> , 309 A.D.2D 120 (1 st Dep't 2003)	26
<i>Overhoff v. Scarp, Inc.</i> , 812 N.Y.S.2d 809 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2005)	21, 28, 36
<i>Pokoik v. Pokoik</i> , 115 A.D.3d. 428 (1 st Dept. 2014)	44
<i>Ross v. Nelson</i> , 54 A.D.3d 258 (1 st Dept. 2008)	20, 27, 28
<i>Spires v. Lighthouse Solutions, LLC</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 259 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 2004)	20, 26, 28
<i>SSM Realty Group, LLC v. 20 Sherman Assoc., LLC</i> , 101 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep't 2012)	27
<i>Steinberg v. Carey</i> , 285 App. Div. 1131 (1 st Dep't 2012).....	44
<i>TPZ Corp. v. Reddington</i> , 239 A.D.2d 301 (1 st Dep't 1997)	43
<i>Van Der Lande v. Stout</i> , 786 N.Y.S.2d 515 (1 st Dep't 2004).....	43
<i>W.W.W. Assoc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	18
<i>William J. Jenack Estate Appraisers and Auctioneers, Inc. v. Rabizadeh</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 470 (2013)	20
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980).....	18

STATUTES

CPLR 32121, 17, 45

General Obligations Law § 5-70120

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 102*passim*

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 21122

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 21322

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 401*passim*

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 402*passim*

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 40724

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 408*passim*

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 40942, 43

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 41139, 40, 41

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 41439

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 41726, 29, 35

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 50216, 33

N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. § 60229

Defendants-Respondents Gabriel Ettenson (“Ettenson”) and David Newman (“Newman”) (together, “Respondents”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in opposition to the appeal of Plaintiff-Appellant Robert Shapiro (“Shapiro” or “Appellant”) from the August 16, 2015, Decision, Order and Judgment (the “Decision”) of the Supreme Court (the “IAS Court”) which entered summary judgment in favor of Respondents pursuant to CPLR 3212.
